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Health and Safety
Please read these precautions carefully to ensure you 
are using your Fairphone 2 safely.

Hearing precautions 
Your Fairphone is capable of operating at high 
volumes. Prolonged headphone listening at high 
volumes can lead to hearing damage. To prevent 
hearing damage, listen or talk at lower volumes 
whenever possible and limit your exposure to the 
highest volume range. 

Charging and battery
Only charge your device using a data cable or charger 
with the following specifications: 
Voltage:  5 Volts
Current:  1 Ampere
Cable:  USB to micro-B USB

The use of incompatible accessories may have serious 
consequences for your Fairphone. Your battery is a 
lithium-ion battery. Do not use this battery at high 
temperatures or expose it to excessive heat. 

If you need to replace your battery, ensure that it is 
identical to the type originally included with your 
Fairphone  2. Please dispose of used batteries 
responsibly at a suitable electronic waste collection 
facility as they contain materials which are hazardous 
to your health and the environment. 

Fairphone 2 replaceable parts
The Fairphone 2 is designed to be easy to open and to 
repair, but please carefully follow the instructions and 
use the replacement modules only as they were 
intended. Do not attempt to disassemble the individual 
modules. Keep your Fairphone  2 modules and other 
small parts away from children. 

Specific Absorption Rate (SAR)
The Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) measures human 
exposure to radio-frequency electromagnetic fields 
from a range of electronic devices such as mobile 
phones. At the moment, no direct correlation has been 
found between the exposure to radio-frequency 
electromagnetic fields and consumer health, but the 
topic warrants further long-term research. The best way 
to minimize exposure is to use a hands-free headset. 
The Fairphone 2 has a SAR of 0,288 W/Kg (Head) and 
0,426 W/Kg (Body). The Fairphone 2 SAR  was measured 
in a certified laboratory and is available at 
www.fairphone.com/support.

Implanted medical devices
The Fairphone  2 contains radios that emit electro
magnetic fields which may interfere with implanted 
medical devices, e.g. cochlear implant, pacemakers, 
cardiac defibrillators. To avoid this potential inter
ference, we suggest you maintain some distance 
between your or someone else’s implanted medical 
device and the Fairphone 2. If you have a pacemaker, we 
suggest not to carry your Fairphone  2 in the breast 
pocket. In case you suspect any interference, please 
turn off your Fairphone 2 immediately and consult your 
medical doctor.

For these, we will provide you with software updates and 
fixes throughout the two-year warranty period. If bugs or 
errors are identified, please contact us or refer to our 
known issues list to see the current development status 
(www.fairphone.com/support). Software is an essential 
aspect of the Fairphone 2 and we will attempt to provide 
you with timely software updates and fixes for the 
duration of the Warranty period stated above. 

For third-party software, we will depend on these 
external parties to make updates available in a timely 
manner. 

Other software-related legal information
The essential Fairphone legal information is available 
on your phone: 
•• Open All Apps using the Edge Swipe Menu
•• Tap Settings 
•• Scroll down to the System Menu
•• Tap About Phone 
•• Tap Legal Information

Limitations of this Warranty
Wear and tear
Damage that naturally and inevitably occurs as a result 
of normal use, regardless of how carefully you use/care 
for your products, is excluded from this Warranty. 

Improper handling
We do not cover damage or issues  caused by accidents, 
or unusual or improper usage of your products. Please 
ensure that you  follow the use and handling instructions 
in the User Guide.

Battery
Your battery is rechargeable for a limited number of 
times, and its functionality is covered by warranty in 
accordance with its manufacturer’s specification of 1 
year. 

This means that if you battery is not fully functional 
after one year, this shall be regarded as normal wear and 
tear,not a manufacturing defect. However, this does not 
limit your right to claim a battery defect existing at the 
time when it was delivered to you. For these claims, you 
are still covered by the two (2) year warranty period. 

EMC Directive (2004/108/EC): The directive limits a 
device’s electromagnetic emissions to keep disturbance 
and interference between devices at a minimum. This 
will allow you to use several devices simultaneously. It 
is to be replaced with Directive 2014/30 as of April 2016.

Low Voltage Directive (2006/95/EC): The directive 
controls the voltage levels of the electrical input and 
output to ensure their safety. It is to be replaced with 
Directive 2014/30 as of April 2016.

Additional Information
Returns
If you change your mind and want to return your 
Fairphone 2, you are entitled to do so within 14 calendar 
days from the delivery without giving any reason and 
without penalty. To initiate the return, please contact us 
and follow the procedure provided by our customer 
support team. Be sure to return the products in the same 
condition that they were purchased as you will be liable 
for the diminished value of the products. 

Privacy Policy
Your privacy is important to Fairphone. Our Privacy 
Policy describes how we gather, use and protect your 
personal information. Read more at www.fairphone.
com/support

Applicable Law
Fairphone operates in accordance with Dutch law. 

Legal texts
Please be sure to read the full Warranty, Terms and 
Conditions and the End Users License Agreement at 
www.fairphone.com/support

Support
For additional information about configuring, using, 
updating and repairing your Fairphone, plus frequently 
asked questions, tutorials and our community forum, 
visit www.fairphone.com/support

Warranty
The Fairphone 2 warranty covers any manufacturing 
defects or lack of conformity to the term of sales of your 
Fairphone 2 and its replaceable modules, starting two 
years from the date that you received your Fairphone 2 
and its replaceable modules.  

Consumer protection laws and regulations in EU 
member states are established under national law, 
through the implementation of the European Directive 
1999/44/EC. The Fairphone 2 Warranty in no way 
restricts, limits or otherwise affects the rights you have 
under such national laws or the EU Directive. 

Warranty Claims
If you notice damage or a defect in your products, 
please inform our customer support team immediately. 
Under this Warranty, you are given a maximum two (2) 
months to notify us after discovery of the defect. 

Once we have received your Fairphone 2 and/or its 
replaceable modules, our technical experts will 
diagnose the cause of the defect. If the diagnosis 
confirms that the issues are related to a manufacturing 
defect, we will carry out repairs or replacements free of 
charge and cover all the other associated costs, 
including  shipping. 

If the diagnosis shows otherwise and confirms the 
issues are related to improper handling of the product, 
you have the option to have your product repaired at our 
repair center. In this case, you are responsible for 
covering the standard service fee and other associated 
costs. 

Software
For software we only provide support and fixes for 
unmodified, officially released software. Namely, we 
support two software operating systems: 

(i) the Fairphone operating system with Google Mobile 
Services (“GMS”) and 
(ii) the Fairphone Open Source operating system. 

Regulatory Compliance
The Fairphone  2 is compliant with the following 
European Union Regulations and Directives:

RoHS (2011/65/EU): This directive restricts the use of 
certain hazardous substances in electrical and 
electronic equipment.

REACH: The regulation on the registration, evaluation, 
authorisation and restriction on the use of chemicals.

WEEE Directive (2012/19/EU): The directive aims 
to reduce the impact of electronic waste and 
optimize its disposal, collection, reuse, recycling 

and recovery with strict environmental and health 
standards. Fairphone has registered with the respective 
authorities and enrolled in take-back schemes.

Battery Directive (2006/66/EC): The directive and its 
amendments prohibit the use of hazardous substances 
such as mercury and cadmium in batteries. It also lays 
down rules for collection and recycling of batteries. 

 �In addition, having the CE marking on the 
Fairphone  2 indicates that Fairphone is 
compliant with the following regulations:

R&TTE Directive (1999/5/EC): The directive defines the 
rules for putting phones on the market and into service. 
It is to be replaced with Directive 2014/53 as of June 
2016.

This smartphone is cataloged as class 2 radio 
equipment according to the R&TTE directive, meaning 
that the frequency used is restricted within certain 
national boundaries. Therefore, this smartphone is 
intended for use in:

Declaration of Conformity
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You can obtain a copy of this declaration at:
Fairphone B.V. with the following contact details:
Jollemanhof 17, 1019 GW, Amsterdam, NL

In conjunction with our Statement of Compliance, we 
declare under our sole responsibility that the product,
Product Name:	 Fairphone 2
Trade Name:	 Fairphone
Type:	 Smartphone
Model:	 FP2

to which this declaration relates is in conformity with 
the essential requirements and other relevant 
requirements of the R&TTE Directive (1999/5/EC). 

The product is compliant with the following standards 
and/or other normative documents:
HEALTH & SAFETY (Art.3(1)(a)): EN 60950-1: 2006 + A11:2009 + 
A1:2010 + A12:2011; EN 50332-1: 2013; EN 50332-2: 2013; EN 
50360:2001 + A1:2012; EN 50566:2013; EN 62479:2010; EN 
62311:2008; EN 62209-1:2006; EN 62209-2:2010

EMC (Art.3(1)(b)): ETSI EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2 (2011-09); ETSI EN 
301 489-3 V1.6.1 (2013-08); ETSI EN 301 489-7 V1.3.1 (2005-11); 
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V2.2.1 (2012-09); ETSI EN 301 489-24 V1.5.1 
(2010-10); EN 55013:2001/A2:2006; EN 55020:2007/A11:2011

SPECTRUM (Art. 3(2)): ETSI EN 301 511 V9.0.2; ETSI EN 301 
908-1 V6.2.1; ETSI EN 301 908-2 V6.2.1; ETSI EN 301 908-13 
V6.2.1; ETSI EN 300 440-1 v1.6.1; ETSI EN 300 440-2 v1.4.1; ETSI 
EN 300 328 V1.8.1; ETSI EN 301 893 V1.8.1

Notified Body: ACB, Inc. 6731 Whittier Avenue, Suite 
C110, 22101 McLean, VA, US

Signed by Bas van Abel in Amsterdam on 8-01-2016

Bas van Abel
Chief Executive Officer of Fairphone B.V
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Deutsch

Gesundheit und Sicherheit
Lese bitte diese Warnhinweise sorgfältig durch, damit 
du dein Fairphone 2 sicher verwenden kannst.

Gehörschutzmaßnahmen 
Dein Fairphone kann mit hoher Lautstärke arbeiten. 
Längeres Hören mit dem Kopfhörer bei hoher 
Lautstärke kann zu Gehörschäden führen. Sprich bzw. 
höre bei niedriger Lautstärke, wann immer das möglich 
ist, und begrenze die Verwendung des höchsten 
Lautstärkebereichs, um Gehörschäden zu vermeiden. 

Laden und Akku
Lade dein Gerät nur mit einem Datenkabel oder 
Ladegerät mit den folgenden technischen Daten: 
Spannung:  5 Volt
Strom:  1 Ampere
Kabel:  USB auf Micro-B USB

Die Verwendung von ungeeignetem Zubehör kann 
schwerwiegende Folgen für dein Fairphone haben. 
Dein Akku enthält einen Lithium-Ionen-Akkumulator. 
Verwende diesen Akku nicht bei hohen Temperaturen 
und vermeide übermäßige Hitze. 

Bei einem Austausch darf der Akku nur durch einen 
baugleichen Akku ersetzt werden, wie er ursprünglich 
mit dem Fairphone 2 mitgeliefert wurde. Bitte entsorge 
verbrauchte Akkus verantwortungsvoll bei einer 
geeigneten Sammelstelle für Elektronikschrott, da sie 
Materialien enthalten, die gesundheits- und 
umweltschädlich sind.

Ersatzteile für das Fairphone 2
Das Fairphone 2 wurde so gebaut, dass es leicht zu 
öffnen und zu reparieren ist; halte aber dennoch 
unbedingt die Anweisungen ein und verwende die 
Ersatzmodule nur in der vorgesehenen Weise. 
Versuche nicht, die einzelnen Module zu zerlegen. 
Halte die Fairphone 2-Module und andere Kleinteile 
von Kindern fern. 

Spezifische Absorptionsrate (SAR)
Die spezifische Absorptionsrate (SAR) ist ein Maß für 
die Absorption im menschlichen Körper von 
elektromagnetischen HF-Feldern wie sie von 
verschiedenen elektronischen Geräten darunter 
Mobiltelefonen abgestrahlt werden. Nach heutigem 
Wissensstand besteht kein direkter Zusammenhang 
zwischen der Einwirkung von hochfrequenten 
elektromagnetischen Feldern und der Gesundheit des 
Verbrauchers, jedoch sind zu diesem Thema noch 
weitere langfristige Forschungen notwendig. Die beste 
Möglichkeit, die Einwirkung von Strahlung zu begrenzen, 
ist die Verwendung einer Freisprecheinrichtung. Das 
Fairphone 2 hat einen SAR-Wert von 0,288 W/Kg (am 
Ohr) und 0,426 W/Kg (am Körper). Das Ergebnis für das 
Fairphone 2 wurde in einem zertifizierten Labor 
gemessen und ist vermeldet auf 
www.fairphone.com/support

Implantierte Apparate
Das Fairphone 2 enthält Funkvorrichtungen, die elektro
magnetische Felder aussenden, welche implantierte 
medizinische Apparate stören können, z. B. Cochlea-
Implantat, Herzschrittmacher oder Defibrillatoren. Um 
eine solche mögliche Störung zu vermeiden, empfehlen 
wir, etwas Abstand zwischen dem eigenen implantierten 
Medizinprodukt oder demjenigen anderer Personen und 
dem Fairphone 2 zu halten. Wenn du einen Herzschritt
macher hast, empfehlen wir, das Fairphone 2 nicht in der 
Brusttasche zu tragen. Falls du eine Störung vermutest, 
schalte bitte dein Fairphone 2 sofort aus und gehe zu 
deinem Arzt.

Garantie 
Die Garantie für das Fairphone 2 erstreckt sich auf Fab-
rikationsfehler oder mangelnde Übereinstimmung mit 
den Verkaufsbedingungen deines Fairphone 2 und 
seiner austauschbaren Module. Sie beträgt zwei Jahre 
ab dem Datum, zu dem du dein Fairphone 2 und seine 
austauschbaren Module erhalten hast.  

Verbraucherschutzgesetze und Vorschriften in 
EU-Mitgliedsstaaten sind durch Umsetzung der 

Aspekt des Fairphone 2, und wir werden versuchen, dir 
während der oben genannten Garantiezeitraums 
rechtzeitig Software-Updates und -Fehlerbehebungen 
zur Verfügung zu stellen. 

Bezüglich Drittanbieter-Software sind wir darauf 
angewiesen, dass Dritte Updates rechtzeitig zur 
Verfügung stellen. 

Sonstige softwarebezogenen rechtlichen 
Informationen
Die wesentlichen rechtlichen Informationen für das 
Fairphone findest du auf deinem Fairphone: 
•• Öffne alle Apps mit dem Streichmenü
•• Tippe auf Einstellungen 
•• Blättere nach unten zum Systemmenü
•• Tippe auf Telefoninfo 
•• Tippe auf Rechtlicher Hinweis

Einschränkungen dieser Garantie
Verschleiß
Schäden, die natürlicherweise und zwangsläufig als 
Folge des normalen Gebrauchs auftreten, sind 
unabhängig davon, wie sorgfältig du deine Produkte 
nutzst/pflegst, von dieser Garantie ausgeschlossen. 

Unsachgemäßer Gebrauch
Unsere Garantie deckt keine Schäden oder Probleme 
durch Unfälle oder ungewöhnlichen oder 
unsachgemäßen Gebrauch deiner Produkte ab. Bitte 
beachte die Anweisungen bezüglich Verwendung und 
Handhabung im Nutzerhandbuch.

Batterie
Die Anzahl der Ladezyklen der Batterie ist begrenzt, und 
für ihre Funktion gilt die Garantie von 1 Jahr gemäß den 
Herstellerangaben. 

Dies bedeutet wenn deine Batterie nach einem Jahr 
nicht mehr voll funktionsfähig ist, gilt dies als normale 
Abnutzung, nicht als Herstellungsfehler. Dies schränkt 
jedoch nicht dein Recht ein, einen Batteriedefekt zum 
Zeitpunkt der Lieferung an dich zu reklamieren. Für 
diese Ansprüche gilt weiterhin die Gewährleistungsfrist 
von zwei (2) Jahren.

EMV-Richtlinie (2004/108/EG): Die Richtlinie begrenzt 
die elektromagnetischen Emissionen eines Geräts, um 
Störungen und Interferenzen zwischen Geräten auf 
einem Minimum zu halten. Damit ist es möglich, 
mehrere Geräte gleichzeitig zu nutzen. Diese Richtlinie 
soll ab April 2016 durch die Richtlinie 2014/30 ersetzt 
werden.

Niederspannungsrichtlinie (2006/95/EG): Die Richtlinie 
regelt die Spannungspegel des elektrischen Ein- und 
Ausgangs, um ihre Sicherheit zu gewährleisten. Diese 
Richtlinie soll ab April 2016 durch die Richtlinie 2014/30 
ersetzt werden.

Weitere Informationen
Rückgabe
Wenn du es dir anders überlegst und dein Fairphone 2 
zurückgeben möchtest, hast du das Recht auf Rückgabe 
innerhalb von 14 Kalendertagen nach der Lieferung 
ohne Angabe von Gründen und ohne finanzielle 
Nachteile. Um die Rückgabe  einzuleiten, kontaktiere 
uns bitte und folge dem von unserem Support-Team 
vorgegebenen Verfahren. Bitte gib die Produkte in dem 
Zustand zurück, in dem du sie gekauft hast; ein 
Wertverlust der Produkte geht zu deinen Lasten. 

Datenschutzerklärung
Deine Privatsphäre ist Fairphone wichtig. Unsere 
Datenschutzerklärung beschreibt, wie wir deine 
persönlichen Informationen sammeln, verwenden und 
schützen. Lies mehr unter www.fairphone.com/support

Anzuwendendes Recht
Fairphone arbeitet gemäß dem niederländischen Recht. 

Rechtstexte
Bitte lies die vollständigen Garantiebedingungen, die 
Allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen und die Endbe-
nutzer-Lizenzvereinbarung auf 
www.fairphone.com/support

Support 
Weitere Informationen über die Konfiguration,  
Verwendung, Aktualisierung und Reparatur deines 
Fairphones sowie häufig gestellte Fragen, Tutorials und 
unser Community-Forum findest du auf  
www.fairphone.com/support.

Europäischen Richtlinie 1999/44/EG nach 
einzelstaatlichem Recht umgesetzt. Die Garantie für 
das Fairphone 2 beschränkt oder beeinflusst in keiner 
Weise die Rechte, die dir gemäß solchen nationalen 
Vorschriften oder der EU-Richtlinie zustehen. 

Garantieansprüche
Wenn du einen Schaden oder Mängel an deinen 
Produkten feststellst, informiere bitte sofort unser 
Support-Team. Im Rahmen dieser Garantie steht dir eine 
Frist von maximal zwei (2) Monaten nach Feststellung 
des Mangels für die Benachrichtigung an uns zu. 

Sobald wir dein Fairphone 2 und/oder dessen 
austauschbare Module zurückerhalten haben, werden 
unsere Techniker die Ursache des Mangels untersuchen. 
Wenn die Diagnose ergibt, dass die Probleme auf einem 
Herstellungsfehler beruhen, führen wir Reparaturen 
oder einen Austausch kostenlos durch und übernehmen 
alle sonstigen damit verbundenen Kosten einschließlich 
des Versands. 

Wenn die Diagnose etwas anderes ergibt und 
festgestellt wird, dass die Probleme auf unsachgemäße 
Behandlung des Produkts zurückzuführen sind, hast du 
die Möglichkeit, das Telefon in unserem Repair Center 
reparieren zu lassen. In diesem Fall trägst du die 
Standard-Wartungskosten und die sonstigen damit 
verbundenen Kosten. 

Software
Für Software stellen wir nur Support und 
Fehlerbehebungen für nicht modifizierte, offiziell 
freigegebene Software zur Verfügung. Das heißt, wir 
unterstützen zwei Software-Betriebssysteme: 

(i) das Fairphone-Betriebssystem mit Google Mobile 
Services („GMS“) und 
(ii)  das Fairphone Open Source-Betriebssystem. 

Hierfür stellen wir dir während des gesamten 
zweijährigen Garantiezeitraums Software-Updates und 
Fehlerbehebungen zur Verfügung. Wenn Bugs oder 
Fehler festgestellt werden, kontaktiere uns bitte oder 
sieh in der Liste der bekannten Probleme nach, auf der 
der aktuelle Entwicklungsstand zu sehen ist (www.
fairphone.com/support). Software ist ein wesentlicher 

Regeltreue
Das Fairphone 2 erfüllt die folgenden EU-Verordnungen 
und -Richtlinien:

RoHS (2011/65/EU): Diese Richtlinie beschränkt die 
Verwendung bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe in Elektro- 
und Elektronikgeräten.

REACH: Die Verordnung über die Registrierung, 
Bewertung, Zulassung und Beschränkung der 
Verwendung von Chemikalien. 

WEEE-Richtlinie (2012/19/EU): Die Richtlinie zielt 
darauf ab, die Auswirkungen von elektronischem 
Abfall zu reduzieren und mit strengen Umwelt- 

und Gesundheitsstandards die Entsorgung, Sammlung, 
Wiederverwendung, das Recycling und die 
Rückgewinnung zu optimieren. Fairphone hat sich bei 
den entsprechenden Behörden registriert und nimmt an 
Rücknahmesystemen teil.

Batterierichtlinie (2006/66/EG): Die Richtlinie und ihre 
geänderten Fassungen verbieten die Verwendung von 
gefährlichen Substanzen wie Quecksilber und Cadmium 
in Batterien. Sie enthält außerdem Vorschriften für die 
Sammlung und Wiederverwertung von Batterien. 

 �Darüber hinaus bedeutet die entsprechende 
Kennzeichnung auf dem Fairphone 2, dass das 
Fairphone die folgenden Vorschriften erfüllt:

R&TTE-Richtlinie (1999/5/EG): Die Richtlinie regelt das 
Inverkehrbringen, den freien Verkehr und die 
Inbetriebnahme von Telefonen. Diese Richtlinie soll ab 
Juni 2016 durch die Richtlinie 2014/53 ersetzt werden.

Dieses Smartphone ist eingestuft als Klasse 2 
Funkgerät gemäß der R&TTE Richtlinie. Dies bedeutet, 
dass die verwendete Frequenz durch gewisse nationale 
Einschränkungen eingegrenzt wird. Das Smartphone ist 
in Europa vorgesehen für den Gebrauch in:

Konformitätserklärung
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Ein Exemplar dieser Erklärung erhältst du bei:
Fairphone B.V. mit den folgenden Kontaktdaten:
Jollemanhof 17, 1019 GW Amsterdam, NL
 
In Verbindung mit unserer Konformitätserklärung 
erklären wir in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das 
Produkt,
Produktname:	 Fairphone 2
Handelsname:	 Fairphone
Typ:	 Smartphone
Modell:	 FP2
auf das sich diese Erklärung bezieht, den grundlegenden 
Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Anforderungen 
der R&TTE-Richtlinie (1999/5/EG) entspricht. 

Das Produkt erfüllt die folgenden Normen und/oder 
sonstigen normativen Dokumente:
HEALTH & SAFETY (Art.3(1)(a)): EN 60950-1: 2006 + A11:2009 + 
A1:2010 + A12:2011; EN 50332-1: 2013; EN 50332-2: 2013; EN 
50360:2001 + A1:2012; EN 50566:2013; EN 62479:2010; EN 
62311:2008; EN 62209-1:2006; EN 62209-2:2010

EMC (Art.3(1)(b)): ETSI EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2 (2011-09); ETSI EN 
301 489-3 V1.6.1 (2013-08); ETSI EN 301 489-7 V1.3.1 (2005-11); 
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V2.2.1 (2012-09); ETSI EN 301 489-24 V1.5.1 
(2010-10); EN 55013:2001/A2:2006; EN 55020:2007/A11:2011

SPECTRUM (Art. 3(2)): ETSI EN 301 511 V9.0.2; ETSI EN 301 
908-1 V6.2.1; ETSI EN 301 908-2 V6.2.1; ETSI EN 301 908-13 
V6.2.1; ETSI EN 300 440-1 v1.6.1; ETSI EN 300 440-2 v1.4.1; ETSI 
EN 300 328 V1.8.1; ETSI EN 301 893 V1.8.1

Benannte Stelle: ACB, Inc. 6731 Whittier Avenue, Suite 
C110, 22101 McLean, VA, US

Unterzeichnet von Bas van Abel in Amsterdam am 
8-01-2016

Bas van Abel
Chief Executive Officer von Fairphone B.V.
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Santé et sécurité
Veuillez lire attentivement ces recommandations 
pour vous assurer d’utiliser votre Fairphone 2 en toute 
sécurité.

Précautions auditives 
Votre Fairphone peut fonctionner à des niveaux 
sonores très élevés. Utiliser des écouteurs de manière 
prolongée avec des niveaux sonores élevés peut 
endommager votre audition. Afin d’éviter un tel 
préjudice auditif, écoutez et parlez à faible volume 
sonore et limitez votre exposition à des niveaux 
sonores trop élevés. 

Chargement et batterie
Chargez votre appareil en utilisant uniquement le type 
de câble de transfert de données ou de chargeur doté 
des spécifications suivantes : 
Tension :  5 volts
Courant :  1 ampère
Câble :  USB à USB micro B

L’utilisation d’accessoires incompatibles peut avoir de 
graves conséquences pour votre Fairphone. Votre 
téléphone est équipé d’une batterie lithium-ion. Cette 
batterie n’est pas prévue pour fonctionner à des 
températures élevées et ne doit pas être exposée à une 
chaleur excessive. 

Si vous devez remplacer votre batterie, assurez-vous 
qu’elle soit identique au modèle d’origine fourni avec 
votre Fairphone 2. Veuillez jeter les batteries usagées 
de manière responsable dans un centre de collecte des 
déchets électroniques car elles contiennent des 
matériaux dangereux pour la santé et l’environnement.

Les pièces de rechange du Fairphone 2
Le Fairphone 2 est conçu pour pouvoir être facilement 
ouvert et réparé. Nous vous recommandons 
néanmoins de suivre attentivement les instructions et 
d’utiliser les modules de rechange aux seules fins pour 
lesquelles ils ont été prévus. N’essayez pas de 
démonter les modules individuels. Conservez les 

modules et les autres petites pièces du Fairphone 2 
hors de portée des enfants. 

Débit d’absorption spécifique (DAS)
Le débit d’absorption spécifique (DAS) mesure 
l’exposition d’une personne aux champs 
électromagnétiques de radiofréquence issus de divers 
appareils électroniques tels que les téléphones 
mobiles. À ce jour, aucun lien direct n’a été établi entre 
l’exposition aux champs électromagnétiques de 
radiofréquence et la santé des consommateurs, mais le 
sujet nécessite d’autres recherches à long terme. Le 
meilleur moyen de minimiser l’exposition consiste à 
utiliser un kit mains libres. Le DAS mesuré pour le 
Fairphone 2 est de 0,288 W/Kg (Head) et 0,426 W/Kg 
(Body). Le DAS du Fairphone 2 a été obtenu dans un 
laboratoire certifié et peut être consulté sur 
www.fairphone.com/support.

Dispositifs médicaux implantés
Le Fairphone 2 émet des champs électromagnétiques 
de radiofréquence susceptibles d’interférer avec les 
dispositifs médicaux implantés, tels que les implants 
cochléaires, les stimulateurs cardiaques ou les 
défibrillateurs. Afin d’éviter toute éventuelle 
interférence, nous vous recommandons de conserver 
une certaine distance entre votre dispositif médical 
implanté, ou celui d’une autre personne, et le Fairphone 
2. Si votre stimulateur cardiaque est implanté dans le 
cœur, nous vous recommandons de ne pas transporter 
votre Fairphone 2 dans votre poche de poitrine. Si vous 
pensez qu’il y a des interférences avec votre dispositif, 
veuillez éteindre votre Fairphone 2 immédiatement et 
consulter votre médecin. 

Garantie
La garantie du Fairphone 2 couvre tout défaut de 
fabrication ou de conformité, en vertu des conditions de 
vente de votre Fairphone 2 et de ses modules de 
rechange, pendant une durée de deux ans à compter de 
la date de livraison de votre Fairphone 2 et de ses 
modules de rechange.  

La législation et la réglementation en matière de 
protection des consommateurs au sein des États 
membres de l’UE sont établies en vertu du droit national, 

(www.fairphone.com/support). Le logiciel est un 
élément crucial du Fairphone 2 et nous ferons le 
nécessaire pour vous proposer en temps opportun des 
solutions et des mises à jour logicielles pendant toute la 
durée de la période de garantie susmentionnée. 

Concernant les logiciels tiers, la mise à disposition en 
temps opportun des mises à jour dépend des tierces 
parties concernées. 

Mentions légales relatives aux logiciels 
Vous pouvez consulter les principales mentions légales 
de Fairphone depuis votre téléphone : 
•• Ouvrez Toutes les applications à l’aide du menu 

balayage à partir du bord;
•• Cliquez sur Réglages ;
•• Faites défiler jusqu’à atteindre la section « Système »;
•• Cliquez sur À propos du téléphone ;
•• Cliquez sur Mentions légales.

Limitations de la présente garantie
Usure normale
Les dommages qui surviennent naturellement et 
inévitablement suite à une utilisation normale de vos 
produits, quel que soit le soin apporté à votre utilisation/
manipulation desdits produits, sont exclus de la 
présente garantie. 

Mauvaise manipulation
Nous ne couvrons pas les dommages ou problèmes 
résultant d’accidents, ou de toute utilisation anormale 
ou inappropriée de vos produits. Veillez à respecter les 
instructions d’utilisation et de manipulation fournies 
dans le guide de l’utilisateur.

Batterie 
Votre batterie est rechargeable, en fonction d’un 
nombre limité de cycles de charge, et son bon 
fonctionnement est garanti pendant un délai d’un (1) an, 
conformément aux spécifications du fabricant.  
Passé ce délai, tout dysfonctionnement de votre 
batterie sera considéré comme résultant d’une usure 
normale et non d’un défaut de fabrication. Cependant, 
ceci ne saurait restreindre votre droit de faire toute 
réclamation concernant d’autres défauts de la batterie 
existant au moment de la livraison de cette dernière. 
Pour ces défauts, vous êtes couvert pendant la période 
de garantie de deux (2) ans.

La directive EMC (2004/108/CE) : Cette directive limite 
les émissions électromagnétiques des appareils afin de 
minimiser les perturbations et les interférences entre les 
appareils. Cela vous permet d’utiliser plusieurs appareils 
en même temps. Cette directive doit être remplacée par 
la directive 2014/30 à compter d’avril 2016.

La directive sur les basses tensions (2006/95/CE) : 
Cette directive limite les niveaux de tension d’entrée et 
de sortie des appareils électriques afin de garantir leur 
sécurité. Cette directive doit être remplacée par la 
directive 2014/30 à compter d’avril 2016.

Informations complémentaires
Retours
Si vous changez d’avis et que vous souhaitez nous 
retourner votre Fairphone 2, vous pouvez le faire dans 
un délai de 14 jours calendaires suivant la date de 
livraison, sans justification et sans frais. Pour nous 
retourner tout produit, veuillez nous contacter et suivre 
la procédure de retour, comme indiqué par notre service 
d’assistance à la clientèle. Assurez-vous de nous 
retourner les produits intacts et dans leur emballage 
d’origine, car vous serez responsable de toute 
dépréciation des produits. 

Politique sur la protection des données
La protection de vos données personnelles nous tient à 
cœur. Notre politique sur la protection des données 
décrit les méthodes que nous utilisons pour collecter, 
utiliser et protéger vos données personnelles. En savoir 
plus sur www.fairphone.com/support.

Droit applicable
Les activités de Fairphone sont régies par le droit 
néerlandais. 

Textes juridiques 
Veuillez lire l’intégralité de la garantie, des conditions 
générales de vente et du contrat de licence de 
l’utilisateur final sur www.fairphone.com/support.

Assistance
Pour toute information complémentaire concernant la 
configuration, la mise à jour et la réparation de votre 
Fairphone, et pour consulter la foire aux questions, les 
tutoriels et notre forum, veuillez visiter 
www.fairphone.com/support.

dans le cadre de la mise en œuvre de la Directive 
européenne 1999/44/EC. En aucun cas la garantie du 
Fairphone 2 ne saurait limiter, restreindre ou affecter de 
toute autre manière les droits dont vous disposez en 
vertu de la législation et de la réglementation nationales 
applicables ou de la Directive européenne. 

Réclamations au titre de la garantie
En cas de défaut de fabrication ou de conformité 
concernant vos produits, veuillez le signaler 
immédiatement à notre service d’assistance à la 
clientèle. En vertu de la présente garantie, vous 
disposez de deux (2) mois maximum pour nous signaler 
le défaut après avoir constaté ledit défaut. 

Dès réception de votre Fairphone 2 et/ou de ses 
modules de rechange, nos techniciens réaliseront un 
diagnostic afin de déterminer la cause du défaut. Si le 
diagnostic montre que votre Fairphone 2 présente 
effectivement un défaut de fabrication, nous 
procéderons à sa réparation ou à son remplacement 
gratuitement et tous les autres frais applicables, y 
compris les frais d’expédition, seront à notre charge. 

S’il est confirmé, par le diagnostic, que le défaut résulte 
d’une mauvaise utilisation du produit, nous vous offrons 
la possibilité de le faire réparer par nos soins. Dans ce 
cas, les frais de service habituels et tous les autres frais 
afférents seront à votre charge. 

Logiciel
Veuillez noter que nos services d’assistance et de 
réparation sont uniquement proposés pour les logiciels 
non modifiés et officiellement publiés. Autrement dit, 
nous offrons des services d’assistance et de réparation 
pour les deux systèmes d’exploitation suivants : 

(i) le système d’exploitation de Fairphone incluant les 
services Google (« Google Mobile Services », GMS) et
(ii) le système d’exploitation open source de Fairphone.

Pour ces deux systèmes, nous vous fournirons des 
services de mise à jour et de réparation tout au long des 
deux années de garantie. En cas d’erreur ou de bogue, 
veuillez nous contacter ou consulter la liste des 
problèmes afin de prendre connaissance de l’état 
d’avancement du développement logiciel 

Déclaration de conformité 
Le Fairphone 2 est conforme aux réglementations et 
directives européennes suivantes :

RoHS (2011/65/CE) : Cette directive restreint l’utilisation 
de certaines matières dangereuses dans la fabrication 
des équipements électriques et électroniques.

REACH : La réglementation sur l’enregistrement, 
l’évaluation, l’autorisation et la restriction de l’utilisation 
des produits chimiques. 

La directive WEEE (2012/19/CE) : Cette directive 
vise à réduire l’impact des déchets électroniques 
et à en optimiser la mise au rebut, la collecte, la 

réutilisation, le recyclage et la récupération en vertu de 
normes environnementales et sanitaires strictes. 
Fairphone est enregistré auprès des autorités 
compétentes et participe à des programmes de 
récupération.

La directive européenne relative aux piles et aux 
accumulateurs (2006/66/CE) : Cette directive et ses 
directives modificatrices interdisent l’utilisation de 
matières dangereuses telles que le mercure et le 
cadmium dans les piles et les accumulateurs. Elle fixe 
également les règles en matière de collecte et de 
recyclage des piles et des accumulateurs. 

 �En outre, la marque apposée sur le Fairphone 2 
indique que Fairphone respecte les directives 
suivantes :

La directive R&TTE (1999/5/CE) : Cette directive établit 
les règles de commercialisation et de mise en service 
des appareils téléphoniques. Celle-ci doit être remplacée 
par la directive 2014/53 à compter de juin 2016

Ce smartphone est considéré comme un équipement 
radio de catégorie 2, en accord avec la directive R&TTE. 
Cela signifie que les fréquences utilisables sont limitées 
à certaines frontières nationales. Ce smartphone est 
conçu pour être utilisé en :

Déclaration de conformité
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Vous pouvez obtenir un exemplaire de cette déclaration 
auprès de : Fairphone B.V., 
Jollemanhof 17, 1019 GW, Amsterdam, Pays-Bas

En plus de notre déclaration de conformité, nous 
déclarons sous notre entière responsabilité que le 
produit, 
Nom du produit :	 Fairphone 2
Nom commercial :	 Fairphone
Type :	 Smartphone
Modèle :	 FP2

auquel se rapporte la présente déclaration, est 
conforme aux principales exigences et autres exigences 
pertinentes de la directive R&TTE (1999/5/CE). 

Le produit est conforme aux normes suivantes et/ou 
autres documents réglementaires :
HEALTH & SAFETY (Art.3(1)(a)): EN 60950-1: 2006 + A11:2009 + 
A1:2010 + A12:2011; EN 50332-1: 2013; EN 50332-2: 2013; EN 
50360:2001 + A1:2012; EN 50566:2013; EN 62479:2010; EN 
62311:2008; EN 62209-1:2006; EN 62209-2:2010

EMC (Art.3(1)(b)): ETSI EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2 (2011-09); ETSI EN 
301 489-3 V1.6.1 (2013-08); ETSI EN 301 489-7 V1.3.1 (2005-11); 
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V2.2.1 (2012-09); ETSI EN 301 489-24 V1.5.1 
(2010-10); EN 55013:2001/A2:2006; EN 55020:2007/A11:2011

SPECTRUM (Art. 3(2)): ETSI EN 301 511 V9.0.2; ETSI EN 301 
908-1 V6.2.1; ETSI EN 301 908-2 V6.2.1; ETSI EN 301 908-13 
V6.2.1; ETSI EN 300 440-1 v1.6.1; ETSI EN 300 440-2 v1.4.1; ETSI 
EN 300 328 V1.8.1; ETSI EN 301 893 V1.8.1

Organisme notifié : ACB, Inc. 6731 Whittier Avenue, 
Suite C110, 22101 McLean, VA, US

Signé par Bas van Abel à Amsterdam le 8-01-2016

Bas van Abel
Directeur général de Fairphone B.V
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Nederlands

Gezondheid en veiligheid
Lees de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen goed door 
voor een veilig gebruik van je Fairphone 2.

Voorzorgen voor het gehoor 
Je Fairphone kan een hoog geluidsvolume bereiken. 
Wanneer je langdurig bij hoge volumes met oordopjes 
of een koptelefoon luistert naar geluid of muziek, kan 
er gehoorschade optreden. Je kunt gehoorschade 
voorkomen door zo veel mogelijk met een lager volume 
te luisteren of te spreken en zo weinig mogelijk gebruik 
te maken van de hoogste volumestanden. 

Opladen en batterij
Laad je apparaat alleen op met gegevenskabels of 
opladers met de volgende specificaties: 
Voltage:  5 Volt
Stroom:  1 Ampère
Kabel:  USB naar micro-B USB

Wanneer je afwijkende accessoires gebruikt, kan dit 
ernstige gevolgen hebben voor je Fairphone. De 
telefoon bevat een lithium-ion-batterij. Gebruik deze  
batterij niet bij hoge temperaturen en stel deze niet 
bloot aan hitte. 

Als je de batterij moet vervangen, zorg er dan voor dat 
de nieuwe batterij identiek is aan het type dat 
oorspronkelijk met je Fairphone 2 is meegeleverd. 
Breng gebruikte batterijen naar een inzamelingspunt 
voor klein chemisch afval. Zij bevatten namelijk stoffen 
die gevaarlijk zijn voor de gezondheid en het milieu.

Vervangbare onderdelen van de 
Fairphone 2
De Fairphone 2 is dusdanig ontworpen dat het toestel 
eenvoudig kan worden geopend en gerepareerd, maar 
volg de instructies zorgvuldig op en gebruik de 
vervangende modules enkel zoals bedoeld. De 
afzonderlijke modules moeten niet uit elkaar worden 
gehaald. Houd de modules van je Fairphone 2 en 
andere kleine, losse onderdelen buiten bereik van 
kinderen. 

Specifiek absorptietempo (SAR)
Het specifieke absorptietempo (Specific Absorption 
Rate, SAR) is een eenheid waarmee wordt gemeten in 
welke mate de mens door diverse elektronische 
apparaten zoals mobiele telefoons wordt blootgesteld 
aan radiofrequente elektromagnetische velden. Op dit 
moment is er geen rechtstreeks verband vastgesteld 
tussen blootstelling aan radiofrequente 
elektromagnetische velden en de volksgezondheid, 
maar nader langetermijnonderzoek hiernaar is 
geboden. De beste manier om de blootstelling zo veel 
mogelijk te beperken is het gebruik van een handsfree 
hoofdtelefoon. De Fairphone 2 heeft een SAR van 0,288 
W/Kg (Head) en 0,426 W/Kg (Body). De testresultaten 
zijn uitgevoerd in een gecertificeerd laboratorium en 
kunnen worden geraadpleegd via 
www.fairphone.com/support.

Geïmplanteerde medische apparaten
Fairphone  2 bevat stralingsgolven die elektromagnet-
ische velden uitzenden die interferentie kunnen vero-
orzaken met medische apparaten, bijvoorbeeld 
cochleaire implantaten, pacemakers en defibrillatoren. 
Het is raadzaam enige afstand te bewaren tussen jouw 
of andermans geïmplanteerde medische apparaat en de 
Fairphone 2. Zo kun je potentiële interferentie 
voorkomen. Als je een pacemaker hebt, raden we je aan 
je Fairphone 2 niet in je borstzak te dragen. Mocht je 
enige interferentie vermoeden, schakel je Fairphone 2 
dan onmiddellijk uit en raadpleeg je arts.

Garantie 

De garantie voor de Fairphone 2 geldt voor alle 
fabricagefouten of elke niet-naleving van de 
verkoopvoorwaarden van je Fairphone 2 en de 
vervangbare modules daarvan voor een periode van 
twee (2) jaar nadat je de Fairphone 2 en de vervangbare 
modules hebt ontvangen. 

De wetten en regels ter bescherming van de consument 
in de EU-lidstaten worden onder de nationale wet 
vastgelegd op basis van de tenuitvoerlegging van 
Europese Richtlijn 1999/44/EG. De garantie voor de 
Fairphone 2 beperkt of beïnvloedt op geen enkele wijze 
de rechten die je onder de voornoemde nationale wetten 
of de EU-richtlijn toekomen. 

Overige juridische informatie met 
betrekking tot software
De belangrijkste juridische informatie met betrekking 
tot de Fairphone is beschikbaar op je telefoon: 
•• Open Alle apps met het Edge Swipe-menu.
•• Tik op Instellingen 
•• Schuif naar beneden naar het Systeem-menu.
•• Tik op Over telefoon  
•• Tik op Juridische informatie.

Garantiebeperkingen
Slijtage
Schade die op natuurlijke wijze optreedt en 
onvermijdelijk is bij normaal gebruik, ongeacht de wijze 
waarop je de producten gebruikt of voor de producten 
zorg draagt, valt niet onder deze garantie. 

Onzorgvuldige behandeling
De garantie dekt geen schade of problemen veroorzaakt 
door ongevallen of door ongewoon of onzorgvuldig 
gebruik van je producten. Zorg dat je de in de 
Gebruikershandleiding vermelde instructies voor 
gebruik en behandeling volgt. 

Batterij
De batterij van je product kan een beperkt aantal keren 
worden opgeladen. De functionaliteit van de batterij valt 
onder de garantie voor de termijn van één (1) jaar 
conform de specificatie van de fabrikant van de batterij. 

Dat betekent dat indien de batterij na één (1) jaar niet 
naar behoren functioneert, dit zal worden beschouwd 
als normale slijtage en niet als een fabricagefout. Dit 
beperkt je echter niet in je recht een batterijdefect te 
claimen dat bestond op het moment dat de batterij aan 
jou werd geleverd. Voor dergelijke claims geldt 
evengoed een garantieperiode van twee (2) jaar.

Verklaring van naleving
Fairphone 2 voldoet aan de volgende verordeningen en 
richtlijnen van de Europese Unie:

RoHS (2011/65/EU): deze richtlijn heeft betrekking op 
beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlĳke 
stoffen in elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.

deze veilig zijn. Deze richtlijn wordt in april 2016 
vervangen door Richtlijn 2014/30.

Aanvullende Informatie
Retourneren
Als je van gedachten bent veranderd en de Fairphone 2 
wilt retourneren, heb je het recht dat binnen veertien 
(14) kalenderdagen vanaf de leveringsdatum te doen, 
kosteloos en zonder motivering. Als je de producten wilt 
retourneren verzoeken we je contact op te nemen met 
de klantenservice en de procedure te volgen waarover je 
door de klantenservice zult worden geïnformeerd. Zorg 
dat je de producten retourneert in de staat waarin deze 
bij aankoop verkeerden. Je bent namelijk wel 
aansprakelijk voor een eventuele waardevermindering 
van de producten. 

Privacybeleid
Fairphone hecht belang aan je privacy. In ons 
Privacybeleid wordt beschreven hoe wij je persoonlijke 
gegevens verzamelen, gebruiken en beschermen. Meer 
informatie vind je op www.fairphone.com/support.

Toepasbare wet
Op de activiteiten van Fairphone is de Nederlandse wet 
van toepassing. 

Juridische teksten
Wij raden je aan de volledige Garantie, de Algemene 
Voorwaarden en de Licentieovereenkomst voor 
Eindgebruikers na te lezen op www.fairphone.com/
support.

Ondersteuning
Voor aanvullende informatie over het configureren, 
gebruiken, updaten en repareren van je Fairphone en 
antwoorden op veelgestelde vragen, tutorials en ons 
forum, ga je naar www.fairphone.com/support.

Garantieclaims
Als je schade of een defect constateert aan je 
producten, verzoeken we je onze klantenservice 
daarvan onmiddellijk op de hoogte te stellen. Onder 
deze Garantie moet dit uiterlijk binnen twee (2) maanden 
na constatering van het defect aan ons worden gemeld. 

Zodra we je Fairphone 2 en/of de vervangbare modules 
hebben ontvangen, zullen onze technische deskundigen 
nagaan wat de oorzaak van het defect is. Als hieruit 
inderdaad blijkt dat de problemen verband houden met 
een fabricagefout, zullen we kosteloos zorgen voor 
reparatie of vervanging en zullen alle andere 
bijbehorende kosten, waaronder de verzendkosten, voor 
onze rekening komen. 

Als uit onderzoek blijkt dat de problemen geen verband 
houden met een fabricagefout en de problemen verband 
houden met een onzorgvuldige behandeling van het 
product, kun je ervoor kiezen je telefoon in ons 
reparatiecentrum te laten herstellen. In dat geval 
worden de standaard servicekosten en andere 
bijbehorende kosten in rekening gebracht. 

Software
Wij bieden uitsluitend ondersteuning en reparatie voor 
ongewijzigde, officieel vrijgegeven software. Wij 
ondersteunen twee besturingssystemen: 

(i) het Fairphone-besturingssysteem met Google 
Mobile Services (GMS) en 
(ii) het Fairphone Open Source-besturingssysteem. 

Voor deze besturingssystemen verstrekken wij 
software-updates en hersteloplossingen gedurende de 
garantieperiode van twee (2) jaar. Als er bugs of fouten 
worden vastgesteld, neem dan contact met ons op of 
raadpleeg het overzicht met bekende problemen om de 
huidige ontwikkelingsstatus in te zien (www.fairphone.
com/support). Software vormt een essentieel aspect 
van de Fairphone 2. Wij stellen alles in het werk om je 
voor de duur van de bovenstaande garantietermijn tijdig 
van software-updates en hersteloplossingen te 
voorzien. 

Voor software van derden zijn we afhankelijk van deze 
derden om updates tijdig beschikbaar te krijgen. 

REACH: de verordening inzake de registratie en 
beoordeling van en de autorisatie en beperkingen ten 
aanzien van chemische stoffen.

WEEE-richtlijn (2012/19/EU): met deze richtlijn 
moeten de gevolgen van elektronisch afval 
worden beperkt en moeten de verwijdering, de 

inzameling, het hergebruik, de recycling en de 
terugwinning worden geoptimaliseerd met strenge 
normen voor de volksgezondheid en het milieu. 
Fairphone heeft zich ingeschreven bij de respectieve 
instanties en zich aangemeld voor terugnameregelingen.

Batterijrichtlijn (2006/66/EG): krachtens deze richtlijn 
en de wijzigingsrichtlijnen is het gebruik van gevaarlijke 
stoffen zoals kwik en cadmium in batterijen verboden. 
Ook zijn er regels in vastgelegd inzake het inzamelen en 
recyclen van batterijen. 

 �Voorts wordt met de markering op de  
Fairphone 2 aangegeven dat Fairphone  
voldoet aan de volgende regelgeving:

R&TTE-richtlijn (1999/5/EG): in deze richtlijn zijn de 
regels vastgelegd voor het op de markt brengen en de 
ingebruikneming van telefoons. Deze richtlijn wordt in 
juni 2016 vervangen door Richtlijn 2014/53.

Deze smartphone is geclassificeerd als een klasse 2 
radioapparatuur volgens de R&TTE richtlijn. Dit betekent 
dat de gebruikte frequentie beperkt kan zijn binnen 
bepaalde nationale grenzen. Deze smartphone is 
bedoeld voor gebruik in:

EMC-richtlijn (2004/108/EG): met deze richtlijn worden 
elektromagnetische emissies beperkt, zodat storingen 
en interferentie tussen apparaten worden 
geminimaliseerd. Zo kun je verschillende apparaten 
tegelijk gebruiken. Deze richtlijn wordt in april 2016 
vervangen door Richtlijn 2014/30.

Laagspanningsrichtlijn (2006/95/EG): in deze richtlijn 
zijn de spanningsniveaus van de ingangs- en 
uitgangsspanning vastgelegd om te waarborgen dat 
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Je kunt een exemplaar van deze verklaring  
verkrijgen bij: Fairphone B.V.
Jollemanhof 17, 1019 GW, Amsterdam, NL

Tezamen met onze verklaring van naleving verklaren 
wij geheel onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat het 
product,
Productnaam:	 Fairphone 2
Handelsnaam:	 Fairphone
Type:	 Smartphone
Model:	 FP2
waarop deze verklaring betrekking heeft, overeenstemt 
met de essentiële voorschriften en andere 
desbetreffende voorschriften van de R&TTE-richtlijn 
(1999/5/EG). 

Het product voldoet aan de volgende normen en/of 
andere normatieve documenten:
HEALTH & SAFETY (Art.3(1)(a)): EN 60950-1: 2006 + A11:2009 + 
A1:2010 + A12:2011; EN 50332-1: 2013; EN 50332-2: 2013; EN 
50360:2001 + A1:2012; EN 50566:2013; EN 62479:2010; EN 
62311:2008; EN 62209-1:2006; EN 62209-2:2010

EMC (Art.3(1)(b)): ETSI EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2 (2011-09); ETSI EN 
301 489-3 V1.6.1 (2013-08); ETSI EN 301 489-7 V1.3.1 (2005-11); 
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V2.2.1 (2012-09); ETSI EN 301 489-24 V1.5.1 
(2010-10); EN 55013:2001/A2:2006; EN 55020:2007/A11:2011

SPECTRUM (Art. 3(2)): ETSI EN 301 511 V9.0.2; ETSI EN 301 
908-1 V6.2.1; ETSI EN 301 908-2 V6.2.1; ETSI EN 301 908-13 
V6.2.1; ETSI EN 300 440-1 v1.6.1; ETSI EN 300 440-2 v1.4.1; ETSI 
EN 300 328 V1.8.1; ETSI EN 301 893 V1.8.1
 
Aangemelde instantie: ACB, Inc. 6731 Whittier Avenue, 
Suite C110, 22101 McLean, VA, US

Ondertekend door Bas van Abel in Amsterdam op 
8-01-2016

Bas van Abel
Algemeen directeur van Fairphone B.V.


